transition to IFRS and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value have been recognised as an expense on either a straight-
line basis over the lease term or another systematic basis.

Estimates

The estimates at 1 January 2018 and at 31 December, 2018 are consistent with those made for the same dates in accordance with
Local GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any differences in accounting policies) apart from the following items where application of
Local GAAP did not require estimation:

 Leases;

 Trade receivables;

The estimates used by the Group to present these amounts in accordance with IFRS reflect conditions at 1 January 2018, the date
of transition to IFRS and as at 31 December 2018.

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Consolidated Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

16

 Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2018 (date of transition to IFRS)

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 1
January 2018

  EUR EUR EUR

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Intangible assets
Licenses

169 042

169 042

Development costs

242 830   242 830
TOTAL

411 872

411 872

Property, plant and equipment
Land, buildings and constructions

8 780 792   8 780 792

Equipment and machinery

2 537 216   2 537 216
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment

99 582   99 582

Right-of-use assets A -   259 248  259 248
Prepayments for property, plant and equipment

6 529   6 529

TOTAL

11 424 119

11 683 367
Non-current financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries

-

-
Other non-current receivables A 13 918 (13 918)  -
Loans to related companies

 -   -

TOTAL

13 918

-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

11 849 909   12 095 239

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

Raw materials and consumables

1 367 758   1 367 758
Finished goods and goods for sale

896 466   896 466

Prepayments for goods

27 670   27 670
TOTAL

2 291 894   -   2 291 894

Receivables and prepayments

Trade receivables B 2 515 993 (98 689)  2 417 304
Prepaid expenses

36 392   36 392

Loans to shareholders

35 572   35 572
Other receivables A 142 318   1 064  143 382

TOTAL

2 730 275   2 632 650
Cash

306 063   306 063

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

   5 328 232   -   5 230 607
TOTAL ASSETS

   17 178 141   147 705   17 325 846

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY

Share capital

35 000

35 000

Denomination reserve

572

572
Reorganization reserve

(8 491 750)

(8 491 750)

Foreigh exchahge rate fluctuations reserve

24 899

24 899
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) A,C 148 327 (12 855) 135 472
Profit for the year A,B,C (239 138) (67 991) (307 129)
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARENT COMPANY`S
SHAREHOLDERS

(8 522 090)  (8 602 936)

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Consolidated Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

17

Minority share

176 877

176 877
TOTAL EQUITY

(8 345 213)

(8 426 059)

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Loans from credit institutions

16 641 137

16 641 137

Other borrowings

167 093

167 093
Lease liabilities C - 111 398 111 398
Trade payables

757 532

757 532

TOTAL

17 565 762

17 677 160
Current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions

1 700 000

1 700 000
Other borrowings

1 208 127

1 208 127

Lease liabilities C - 117 153 117 153
Trade payables

3 427 461

3 427 461

Contract liabilities

118 865

118 865
Taxes payable

325 638

325 638

Other liabilities

139 133

139 133
Accrued liabilities

1 009 365

1 009 365

Unpaid dividends to minority shareholder

29 003

29 003
TOTAL

7 957 592

8 074 745

TOTAL LIABILITIES

25 523 354

25 751 905
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

17 178 141 147 705 17 325 846

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2018

Notes Local GAAP Remeasurements IFRS as at 31
December 2018

  EUR EUR EUR

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets

Licenses

   166 578

166 578

Development costs

   279 658   279 658
TOTAL

446 236

446 236

Property, plant and equipment

Land, buildings and constructions

   8 391 711   8 391 711
Equipment and machinery

   2 126 376   2 126 376

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment

   109 805   109 805
Right-of-use assets A   -   321 036  321 036

TOTAL

10 627 892

10 948 928
Non-current financial assets

Investments in subsidiaries

-

-
Other non-current receivables A 34 113 (34 113)  -
Loans to related companies

 -   -

TOTAL

34 113

-
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

11 108 241   11 395 164

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Consolidated Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

18

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

Raw materials and consumables

   1 380 966   1 380 966
Finished goods and goods for sale

   899 109   899 109

Prepayments for goods

   7 006   7 006
TOTAL

2 287 081   -   2 287 081

Receivables and prepayments

Trade receivables B   2 717 539  (85 978)  2 631 561
Prepaid expenses

   47 356   47 356

Loans to shareholders

   35 572   35 572

Other receivables A   138 160   1 049  139 209
TOTAL

2 938 627   2 853 698

Cash

342 277   342 277
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

   5 567 985   5 483 056

TOTAL ASSETS

   16 676 226   201 994   16 878 220

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Share capital

   35 000

   35 000
Denomination reserve

   572

   572

Reorganization reserve

(8 491 750)

(8 491 750)
Foreigh exchahge rate fluctuations reserve

   24 899

   24 899

Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) A,B,C (90 811)  (67 991)  (158 802)
Profit for the year A,B,C,D   349 876  (129 024)   220 852
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO PARENT COMPANY`S
SHAREHOLDERS

(8 172 214)

(8 369 229)

Minority share

   194 356   194 356
TOTAL EQUITY

(7  977

858)

(8 174 873)

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions

   -

   -
Other borrowings

   167 093

   167 093

Lease liabilities C   -   137 391   137 391
Trade payables

   644 132

   644 132

TOTAL

811 225   948 616
Current liabilities

Loans from credit institutions D   17 641 137   121 011   17 762 148
Other borrowings

   1 384 137

   1 384 137

Lease liabilities C   -   140 607   140 607
Trade payables

   3 443 308

   3 443 308

Contract liabilities

   38 127

   38 127
Taxes payable

   182 508

   182 508

Other liabilities

   130 153

   130 153
Accrued liabilities

   994 486

   994 486

Unpaid dividends to minority shareholder

   29 003

   29 003
TOTAL

23 842 859   24 104 477

TOTAL LIABILITIES

24 654 084   25 053 093
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

16 676 226   201 994  16 878 220

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Consolidated Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

19

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

  Notes Local GAAP
Remeasurements

IFRS for the year ended 31
December 2018

Revenue from contracts with customers

21 265 701   21 265 701
Revenue from contracts with customers   21 265 701   21 265 701
Cost of sales  A,C (15 872 424)   36  (15 872 388)
Gross profit   5 393 277   5 393 313
Distribution costs  A,C (2 799 993)  (8 435)  (2 808 428)
Administrative expense  A,C (1 470 121)  (3 217)  (1 473 338)
Other operating income  A,B,C 48 116   12 711  60 827
Other operating expense   (103 170)   (103 170)
Operating profit   1 068 109   1 069 204
Other interest and similar income   1 248   1 248
Other interest and similar expense  C,D (652 772)  (130 119)  (782 891)
Profit before tax   416 585   287 561
Income tax expense   (49 230)   (49 230)
Profit for the year   367 355   238 331
Other comprehensive income   -   0

Total comprehensive income   367 355  (129 024)  238 331

Notes to the reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018 and total comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018:

A, C - Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities

The Group applied IFRS 16 Leases for the first time. The nature and effect of the changes as a result of adoption of this new
accounting standard is described below. Several other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2018, but do not
have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group. The Group has not early adopted any standards,
interpretations or amendments that have been issued but are not yet effective.

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the
market interest rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk mainly in relation to borrowings with floating interest rates
as the finance costs increase significantly with the interest rate growing.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk mainly through its current and non-current borrowings. The average interest rate payable
on the Group’s borrowings is disclosed in Note 21.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on mainly EURIBOR floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on
the equity, except for the effect on the current year result.

AS SAKRET HOLDINGS   Consolidated Annual report for year ended 31 December 2019
“Ritvari”, Rumbula, Stopinu region, Latvia, LV-2121
Unified registration number: 40103251030

45

Interest rate risk (cont’d)
Interest rate sensitivity for the Group may be specified as follows:

Year EURIBOR Effect on profit before tax, EUR

2019 +0.5% (16 000)

2018  (92 876)

2019 +1.0% (32 000)

2018  (185 753)

2019 -0.5%* -

2018  -

*  The signed credit agreements do not provide for a negative EURIBOR% rate adjustment

The impact of the change in interest rate on the profit is calculated by multiplying all liability balances (including maximum credit line
limits) as at 31 December by the respective change in the interest rate.

The calculation method provides a more accurate reflection of the risk associated with future interest rate fluctuations using the
maximum balances of financial liabilities on the last day of the reporting period.

Liquidity risk
The Group’s liquidity and cash flow risk management objective is to maintain an adequate amount of cash and cash equivalents and